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Mahanadl Coalfields Limited 
(A sut,s/diary of Coal India Limited) 

Office of The <;icneraf l\lanager, 
Mahalaxmi Arca. 
AT /PO: Ba!>undhara -770076 
District: Sundargarh (Odic;ha) 

Ref. No.: MCL/MLA/GM/E&F/2025-2026/ ~I 9 

To. 

The Uivisional Forest Officer, 

Sundargarh Forest Division, 

District: Sundargarh, Odisha. 

®MCL . 
- ... --. 

Date: \\ \o~ l 201-5 

S~bjcct: Proposal for non-forestry use of 227.62 h~ of forest land withi~ a total mining lease area of 323. 92 ha 

witlii11 Basundhara (West) Extension Opencast Coal mining project by Mahanadi Coalfields Limited (MCL). 

Ref. No.: 1) Letter dated 14.01.2025 of MoEF&CC, Got (FC Division). 

2) Memo No. 368/4F (Misc.) dated 18.01.2025 from your good offices. 

Respected Sir, 

With reference to the observations of the Assistant Inspector General of Forests regarding the proposal of 

Basundhara (West) Extension OCP of Mahalaxmi Area, MCL, I would humbly like to draw your attention to 

the following reply fonn our end: 

I. An area of 16.439 ha of forest land has been proposed for infrastructure which is for non-site-specific 

uctivities. The State Govt. shall explore and shift the non-site-specific activities on non-forest land N sub~~4••• in this r:egard. . 

""--.,,,.._~ S.a, ~ B~dhara (West) Extension OCP has a total mining lease area of 32l.92 ha. out of which 227.62 

~,~")/ 
I.a is forest land, 45.0 I ha is GNF land and 51.90 ha is tenancy land. Moreover. the component wise break-

1 I I/ \:;, of the project area is as follows: 

Table No. I: Land use ofBasundhara (West) Extension OCP, Mahalaxmi Area, MCL 

t Type ofland (ha) 

SI. No. Component Total Area (ha) ,. Forest GNF Tenancy -
' -

I I Mining 206.014 44.573 49.644 300.231 

,. 

2 Infrastructure J(,.439 0.142 0.00 (Nil) 16.580 

' 
3 Safety zone 5.169 0.295 1.646 7.109 

L 
I 

rrom the above table, it is evident that the entire GNF and tenancy land is involved in the mining 

l0mponent and safety zone component, thus, leaving no additional area to be included in the infrastructure 

componc::nt. Moreover, there is no external OB dump as well. Thus, this needs to be taken into account that . 
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(A subsldfary of Coal India Limited) 
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Mahalaxmi Arca, 
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total emph,asis has been given on mi~ing component and safety zone component and thus, the infrastructure 
has to be ~onstructed over bare minimum forest area as there is no alternative available. The 
infrastructure that has· been considered for this project is essential and has been limited to bare . 
minimum so that the opencast mine could function smoothly. The possibility of shifting the 

infrastructure was scrutihized from every possible point of view but there is no free Non-forest land in the 
nearest vicinity as Basundhara (West) Extension OCP is bound by Jamkani Reserve Forest in the North. 
Rampia block in the west.which is not a c;oai India Limited block and thus no activity can be taken on thi> 
land. ongoing Basundhara (West) OCP in the east where active OB backfilling is being done as per min· n~ 
plans of Siannal OCP and Basundhara (West)' OCP and Bas11ndhara River in the south and Sianna! OCP 
beyond the river. 

Tims, the area of infrastructure has been kept as bare mini,m.:in for construction of necessary infrastru,:t.Jrc 
from techno-economic fe~sibility point of view. Thus, it is ht1mbly reque5ted to kindly accept the same a3 

there is no free space available within the project and around t:1e mines. Thus, 16.439 ha may be allowed to 
set up the ~eces_:>3ry facilities which is 7.18 % of the total forest area involved. 

2. The proposal was accepted by the Nodal Officer in 2018 and now after lapsing of almost of 6 years it 
has b_een submitted to the Ministry for approval. The reasons with cogent and valid justification for 
submitting the proposal with such extraordinary delay shall be submitted. 

Reply: The identification of Compensatory afforestation land to the tune of 455.14 ha of degraded forest 
against 227.62 ha of forest land involved in Basundhara (West) Extension OCP was a tedious job as such a 
large amount of degraded forest was not available under Sundargarh Forest Division. Several divisions such 
as Kalahandi, Rourkela, Deogarh, Jharsuguda, Koraput, etc: were intimated regarding the identification of 
CA land but most of the divisions replied back that there was no such land a~ailable in such a huge volume.,. 

. . 
However, Korap~t Forest Division had replied back that there was degraded land available but at different 

I . locations. Thus, the p~ocess of CA land identification, DGPS survey and pillar posting of 7 nos. of s:t~s· 
took a lot of time and there was such delay. However, the delay was totally unintentional and thus. the saMe 
may be accepted for further necessary action . 

. 
. 3. As per the guidelines iss'ued by the Ministry vide letter No. Fc-11/118/2021-FC dated 25.01.2024 the 

State Govt. shall complete the procedures laid down in the Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) 
Adhiniyam, 1980, the minutes of the meeting of Project Steering Committee (PSC), shall be attached 
with part-IV of forms and processing of proposals, fhrough Conservator of Forests, for completing 
the procedural/technical purposes. The compliance in this regard is l'equired. 

Reply: The Porn, A Part 1 was submitted ·on line al Parivesh I portal on 20.09.2016. The proposal had bt!en 
completed in all aspects and has been recommended by the DFO, SNG on 21.04.2024, recommended by 
RCCF Rourkcla on 19.11.2024. recommended by PCCF BBSR on 06.12.2024 and recomf!1ended by 
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Mahanadl Coalfields Limited 
(A ~ubsidlary or Coat India Limited) 

Office ofl he General Manager, 
Mahalaxmi Arca, 
AT/PO: Basundhara -770076 
District: Sumlargarh (O<lisha) ttJMCL 

OSD cum Special Secretary to Government of Odisha on 17.12.2024. TI1e site inspection has been 
• 

1.:ompleted by DIG, Forests, IRO, MoEF&CC, BBSR and the proposal has been recommended as well 

on 28.05.2025. As this proposal has been submitted prior to the commencement or Parivesh 2, the 
I 

proposal may be considered and recom1m:11ded to F AC for accordance of FC Stage I clearance. 

Thus, as this proposal has been submitted prior to the commencement of Parivesh 2, i.e., in 2016 and 

since it has been recommended by the State Government and IRO, MoEF&CC. BBSR, this proposal 

!'1ay be considered for kind accordance or Stage I forest clearance. 

4. The State Government has not uploaded CB analysis as per the guidelines, and in prescribed format 

t•n Parivesh portal. The same needs to be uploaded, on Pativesh portal. 

Reply: The CB analysis as per the guidelines and in prescribed formal on Parivcsh portal is attached 

herewith as "Annexure A" for your readv reference. However, the same needs to be uploaded by State . . 
1 ·orest Department after due vetting. 

5. The evacuation/transportation plan of the coal," along with provision of electricity transmission and 

·:,1ater distribution shall be provided. If any additional forest area is required for the same then a 

comprehensive proposal shall be submitted. 

Reply: The evacuation/transportation plan of the coal, along with provision of electricity transmission and 

water distribution will be managed within the acquired area. No additional forest area is required for the 

!,:une. 

6. Analysis of the area proposed for diversion and area proposed for CA area using DSS revealed the 

~·Ju owing: 

i. After the analysis of the KML file of the proposed forest land it has been observed that non-forestry 

work, solid structures, road and cultivation land is visible in the proposed forest patches. In this 

1·!gnrd the comments of the State Government shall be provided along with action report as 

:1 pplicable. 

t :!!ply: As per OM No.11-599/2014-FC issued by MoEF&CC on I 0.11.~0 I 5 (atta..:h1.:d herewith ~ 

··Aunexure B"), MoEF&CC has made it cJ:ar that "i11 case of mining leases ~avingforest land in part or 

.,', •/!, th? concerned user agency may execull' a single mining lease in accordance with_ the provisions of the 

,.n.; wd Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957 and the Rules framed thereunder, for the 

1..ntire area falling in the mining lease after final approval under Sectivn-2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 

J ?80 for the entire forest land falling in such mining lease is obtained." 
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Office of The General Manager, 
Mahalaxmi Arca, 
AT/PO: Basundhara -770076 
District: Sundargarh (Odisha) 

Therefore, it can be easily inferred that the concerned use~ agency can only execute the mining lease of :- 11
) project only after final ap~roval under the Section-2 of the Forest Conversation Act~ 1980. 

Moreover, the afore-mentioned file of MoEF&CC further st:-itcs that "the State Governme_nt, if so de~i1 < may execute a scpzrate mining le;1se for a w~olc or part of·lon-forest 1:md falling in such m;.~·ng le:~.r once stage-I approval under ·S~ction 2 of the. Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for the entire forest fond falling in such mining lease is obtained. The State G~vernmcn~ in such cases, shall take all .measures to ensure that no violations of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 occurs on the forest land." 

Thus, the co,cen1cd user agency has no role to play in any unauthorized activity within the prorosed for~st • patches. 

ii. 1t bas b~err observ~d that ~asundhnra River nows along t'· e eastern h1undary· of Rasundb:1··a (\l' , O E:ttension mining lease and proposl'd patch no. A, B fallr Nithin its 100 m buffer. (n this rtganf l1· . 
no objection from roncetned State Department (irrigation/water reso.urces) shall be provid2d. 
Reply: Basundhara River Management study has already been prepared considering all the prcjec~ : ,,J B~sundhara River ·Management Stu~y has already been prepred. The work of implementation 0f the r' •• '. ha~ been t~ndertaken by State Department (Wat!r Resm1,ces/lrrigatinn) itself. Thus, th" 11.x~:r -_. documentation is attacheq herewith as "Annexure· C" for your ready reference. 

iii. The land proposed for diversioi, is 227.62 ha however, as per DSS analysis the area is found 239.40"9 ha. ~erefore, the~e is a discrepancy of 14.731 ha obs•.·rved in the KML file of proposed forrst patches. The State Govt. shall examine and submit the correct area details and correct KML lik Jf the lease area. 

Reply: ORSAC is respqnsible for verification and authentication of Forest Diversion Proposals (FDP) surveyed through DGPS/ETS by competent_ empaneled survey agencies on behalf of User Agt.>n<?' regarding "Submission of Geo-referenced Digital data while filing·Forest Diversion PropoM1I for n ,;1-forest use" under Forest Conservation Act, 1980 as required by the Govt. .of India, Ministry of Forest and Environment vide their circular F. No.11-9/98 dated 08.07.2011. 

.., Accordingly, the work .r~garding ·'the Geo-referencing provision of co-ordinates and DGPS survey of 227.62 ha of Forest land of Basundhara (West) Extension OCP'' has been done by ORSAC and the Dc,1,s surveyed maps have been submitted by ORSAC vide map no. 4335/ 1 dated 06.11.2024 along with the .~hp and .lanl files. 

Thus, ORSAC was requested to providt clarification regarding discrepancy in area as pointed out by 
M 

-EF&CC to which ORSAC vide letter No. ORSAC/PR/0242/2015-2025/2762(6) dated 10.07.2025 
0 ' 

• (attached herewith as" Annexure D" has stated the following which is self-explanatory: 

. Vi .... .., o ....... 1".._,),,,,.,.,.,r Odisha. 768 020, Phone: (PBX)-+91 (663) 254 2461-65, Telefax: ~1 (663) 2541317, Website: www.mcLgov.11 
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"Area has been verified using ArcGIS sofiware & observed that lhe area delineated in shape file as wdl as 

KML file arc same. 1ne KML file bu btea 1enerated throagh ArcGIS ~ftw•rt 3nd there i, 110 error 

in the same. the calculation sheet of which is enclosed. However. when the l{ML fiks arl' o~■ed in 

' 
Google Earth Pro through split malti gt-0a1etry option for 1rea "~~ul•don, Goosft E•rt• Pro ta., 

beta takin1 into attoaat the non-forest ,,lots 1nd c-omp■ttna tlte 1r-n of die e11dre poly1on wialaCH1t 

ndading tbe sm•II no■-fornf plots. Sometimes ii encounters some issues as observed from the split 

apart multi geometry overview. the copy of which is also enclosed for refercncc,·· 

Thus. this is a software error and the .kml file seems 10 be correct and may kindfy be accepced for fwiher 

consideration. 

iv. Component wiR KML flle or Basu■dbna (West) E,tn1N>n OCP b ■ot a,·1ilalm on Pariv,.,,_ Porut. 

Tbe State Govt. Shill s■bmit KML ftles on Partvnh portal. 

Reply: The component wise .kml file of Basundlmra (West) Extension OCP is auached herewith in the . 
f onn of a readable disc. 

• 

v. ~1dl regard to die proposed CA land, ir b•s bffn obHnecl tb■t cuttivatiOII t•nd, an,weblfted road,. 

malHIUtde water body •nd some solid stnctura •re vtsibfe. ne Stile Gcn-tr■IM■l sh•tl offer 

comments. 

Reply: The entire CA land needed again.st diversion of 227.61 ha of forest latld involved in the project is 

-
, 55.:!4 ha. Howe\'er. an area of additional 2.00 ha was taken into account while finaliLing th~ C,\ land . 

. ms. amounting to 457.22 ha. The additional land was ta.ken into 111.:count after taking imo a..."Count any 

~:.:roachments that may be present which is less than 2.00 ha. The desired suitability ccrtffica1e regarding 

t'te same is attached hettwith as .. Aaae-xun E-. 

·1 .. crcfore. in conle~t of above. you .. e hereby humbly requested 10 kindty do the neces&U)' regarding the 

propo~ for non-forestty use of 227.62 ha of forest land within a total mining lease area of 313.92 ha within 

Basu.,dhara (West) E~1ension Opencast Coal mining projec1 by Mahanadi Coalfields Limited (MCL). 

Your -x>-Operation will be highly soticited from our end. 

Thank.mg you. • 
Yours t • 

Gueral aaa 

I Gen~ 

~Coa1AeidaU.11l1d 
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Copy to: 

1 Off't(t or~ Gtntnl ~lana•rr. 
Mahalaxmi Arca, 
AT/PO: Besundhara -770076 
District: Sundargorh { OJi3ha) 

1. General Manager ( E&F). MCL . 

• 

• 

@■CL 
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